

No. 06-2786

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

IN RE: MAURICE F. CUNNINGHAM
Debtor

WILLIAM J. PASQUINA, P.C., Creditor,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MAURICE F. CUNNINGHAM, Debtor
Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

John G. Neylon (BBO# 371020)
Neylon & O'Brien, P.C.
101 Tremont St., Ste. 504
Boston, MA 02108
Telephone: (617) 542-9091
Fax: (617) 542-8722

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES	iii
STATEMENT OF BASIS OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CASH PROCEEDS OF THE VOLUNTARY SALE OF HOMESTEAD PROPERTY ARE NOT PROTECTED FROM THE REACH OF CREDITORS WITH NON- DISCHARGEABLE DEBTS	14
A. The Legislative History Of The Homestead Act	15
B. Other States Offer Models On How To Exempt Proceeds	18
C. Proposed Massachusetts Legislation Includes Specific Limited Proceeds Exemption Provisions	21
D. Debtor And His Spouse Initially Abandoned His Homestead Exemption On His North Andover Property Once They Moved Permanently To Florida, Placed The North Andover Property On The Market And Thereafter Once The North Andover Property Was Sold	22

E. The Case Relied On By The Lower Courts has Not Been Interpreted Correctly And The Cash Proceeds Do Not Go Back Into The Estate Of The Debtor, But Are Available To Creditors With Non-Dischargeable Debts As A Matter Of State Law	23
F. Creditor Concedes Proceeds Of Exempt Property Do Not Return To The Estate	25
G. 11 U.S.C. § 522(c) Does Not Enlarge State Homestead Statutes To “Transmorgify” Non-Exempt Proceeds Into Protected Property	26
H. The Proceeds Of The Sale Of Homestead Property Are Not Protected From The Reach Of Creditors; This is Consistent With Results When A Debtor Converts Exempt Property To Non-Exempt Property	28
I. The Debtor’s Wife Is Not Protected By The Homestead Once The Tenancy By The Entirety Is Severed	31
II. ABSTENTION: THE BANKRUPTCY JUDGE SHOULD HAVE ABSTAINED FROM RULING ON THIS ISSUE OF STATE LAW BECAUSE IT HAS FAR REACHING POLICY IMPLICATIONS AND DEBTOR’S MOTION IS AN EXAMPLE OF BLANTANT FORUM SHOPPING BY THE DEBTOR	34
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>In re Ballirano</u> , 233 B.R. 11 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1999) . . .	33
<u>In re Bedell</u> , 173 B.R. 463 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1994) . . .	25
<u>In re Blair</u> , 125 B.R. 303 (Bankr. D. N.M. 1991) . . .	18
<u>In re Buick</u> , 237 B.R. 607 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1999) . . .	25
<u>Drennan v. Wheatley</u> , 210 Ark. 222, 195 S.W.2d 43, 44 (Ark. 1946)	19
<u>Foster v. Leland</u> , 141 Mass. 187, 6 N.E. 859 (Mass. 1886) . . .	23
<u>Fred v. Bramen</u> , 97 Minn. 484, 107 N.W. 159 (Minn. 1906). . .	20
<u>Gannet v. Carp</u> , 340 F. 3d 15 (1 st Cir. 2003)	2
<u>Gronan v. Watman</u> , 301 F. 3d 3 (1 st Cir. 2002)	2
<u>Hoult v. Hoult</u> , 373 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2004)	28, 30
<u>In re Hyde</u> 334 B.R. 506 (Bkrtcy D. Mass 2005)	26
<u>Louisiana Power & Light Company v. City of Thibodaux</u> , 360 U.S. 25, 79 S. Ct. 1070, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1058 (1959)	34, 35
<u>Mack v. Boots</u> , 29 Ariz. 116, 239 P. 794 (Ariz. 1925)	20
<u>In re Masterwear Corp.</u> , 241 B.R. 511 (Bkctcy. S.D. N.Y. 1999) . . .	36
<u>Meehan v. Shaugnessey</u> , 404 Mass. 419, 535 N.E.2d 1255 (1989)	11
<u>Patriot Portfolio, LLC v. Weinstein</u> , 164 F3d. 677 (1 st Cir. 1999)	27, 37

<u>In re Reed</u> , 184 B.R. 733 (W.D. Tex. 1995)	6,14,24
<u>In re Silloway</u> , 94 Mass. 30, 1866 WL 4795 (1866)	23
<u>Smith v. Hart</u> , 49 S.D. 582, 207 N.W. 657 (S.D. 1926)	20
<u>In re Snyder</u> , 249 B.R. 40, 44 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2000)	31, 33
<u>In re Taylor</u> , 280 B.R. 294 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2002)	23
<u>In re Toone</u> , 140 B.R. 605 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1992)	28, 29
<u>In re Webber</u> 278 B.R. 294 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2002)	22
<u>In re Wiesner</u> , 267 B.R. 32 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2001)	28,30

Statutes

11 U.S.C § 363(a)	26
11 U.S.C., § 522 (c).	13, 26, 27, 31, 37
11 U.S.C., § 523 (a)4 and (a)6.	13
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(b)	26
11 U.S.C. § 543	26
11 U.S.C. § 552	26
28 U.S.C. § 1334	36
ALM GL c. 188, § 1 (2005).	2, 14
St. 1851, c. 340, § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	15
St. 1851, c. 340, § 7.	15
St. 1855, c. 238, § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	15

Alabama (Code of Ala. § 6-10-2).	18
Arkansas (A.C.A. § 16-66-210).	18
Delaware (De. Code Ann. § 10-4902)..	18
Florida (Fla. Const. Art. X, § 4).	18
Georgia (O.C.G.A. § 44-13-1).	18
Hawaii (HRS § 651-92).	18
Idaho (Id. Code § 11-601).	18
Illinois (735 ILCS 5/12-901).	18
Indiana (Ind. Code Ann. § 34-55-10-2).	18
Iowa (Iowa Code § 561.16).	18
Kansas (KSA § 60-2301).	18
Kentucky (KRS § 427.060).	18
Louisiana (La. Const. Art. VII, § 20).	18
Maryland (Md. Code Ann. § 11-504).	18
Massachusetts (ALM GL c. 188, § 1A).	18
Michigan (MCLS § 600.6023).	18
Mississippi (Miss. Code Ann. § 85-3-21).	18
Missouri (R.S.Mo. § 513.475).	18
Nevada (NRS § 21.090).	18
New Jersey (N.J. Stat. § 2A:17-17).	18

New Mexico (N.M. Stat. Ann. § 42-10-9).	18
North Carolina (N.C. Gen. Stat. (§ 1C-1601).	18
North Dakota (N.D. Cent. Code § 28-22-01)..	18
Ohio (ORC Ann. 2329.66).	18
Oklahoma (31 Okla. St. § 1).	18
South Carolina (S.C. Code Ann. § 15-41-30).	18
South Dakota (S.D. Codified Laws § 43-45-3).	18
Tennessee (Tenn. Code Ann. § 26-2-301).	18
Vermont (27 V.S.A. § 101).	19
Virginia (Va. Code Ann. § 34-4).	19
West Virginia (W. Va. Code § 38-9-3)..	19
Wyoming (Wyo. Stat. § 1-20-101).	19
Alaska (Alaska Stat. § 09.38.010).	19
Arizona (A.R.S. § 33-1101).	19
California (Cal Code Civ. Proc. § 704.730).	19
Colorado (C.R.S. 38-41-207).	19
Connecticut (Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-352b).	19
Maine (14 M.R.S. § 4422).	19
Minnesota (Minn. Stat. § 510.02).	19
Montana (MT Code 70-32-201).	19

Nebraska (R.R.S. Neb. § 25-1552).	19
New York (NY CLS CPLR § 5206).	19
Oregon (ORS § 18.395).	19
Texas (Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 78-23-3).	19
Utah (Utah Code Ann. § 78-23-3).	19
Washington (Rev. Code Wash. § 6.13.070).	19
Wisconsin (Wis. Stat. § 815.20).	19

Periodicals

William Hovey, <i>Automatic, Paperless Homesteads Would Eliminate Much Confusion</i> , Massachusetts Lawyers Weekly, Dec. 24, 2001.	21
---	----

John Neylon, <i>Why Proceeds of a Sale of Homesteaded Real Estate Are Protected, If At All, Only By State Statute and Not Section 522(c) of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , North Atlantic Business Law Association, April 2006, 39 Business Law Review 99 (Spring 2006). Available at http://www.neylonlaw.com/cpanrbla/NARBLA-Paper.pdf	6
--	---

Proposed Legislation

S. 917, 184th Gen. Ct., (Ma. 2005).	21, 22
